between our benefit obligations and any plan assets of our defined benefit plans. In addition, we
are required to recognize as part of other comprehensive income/(expense), net of taxes, gains
and losses due to differences between our actuarial assumptions and actual experience (actuarial
gains and losses) and any effects on prior service due to plan amendments (prior service costs or
credits) that arise during the period and which are not being recognized as net periodic benefit
costs. Upon adoption, SFAS 158 requires the recognition of previously unrecognized actuarial
gains and losses, prior service costs or credits and net transition amounts within Accumulated
other comprehensive income (expense), net of tax. The incremental impact of applying SFAS 158
to our balance sheet as of December 31, 2006, was to reduce our total shareholders’ equity by

98

$2.1 billion, primarily due to the recognition of previously unrecognized actuarial losses. The
following table sets forth the incremental effect of applying SFAS 158 to individual line items in our
balance sheet as of December 31, 2006:

   YEAR ENDED DEC. 31, 2006

(MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

BEFORE
ADOPTION OF

SFAS 158  ADJUSTMENTS(a)

AFTER
ADOPTION OF

SFAS 158

Identifiable intangible assets, less accumulated amortization  $ 24,365  $ (15) $ 24,350
Other assets, deferred taxes and deferred charges   3,886   (1,748)   2,138
Other current liabilities   6,372   138   6,510
Pension benefit obligations   2,768   864   3,632
Postretirement benefit obligations   1,394   576   1,970
Deferred taxes   9,216   (1,201)   8,015
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(expense)   1,671   (2,140)   (469)

(a) The adoption of SFAS 158 also impacted the subtotals on the balance sheet, including, Total
assets, Total current liabilities, Total shareholders’ equity and Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity.

B. Components of Net Periodic Benefit Costs

The annual cost of the U.S. qualified, U.S. supplemental (non-qualified) and international pension
plans and postretirement plans for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, follows:

   PENSION PLANS

   U.S. QUALIFIED

U.S.
SUPPLEMENTAL